
Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format?

Contact Kate Clark – Tel: 01303 853267
Email: committee@shepway.gov.uk or download from our website

www.shepway.gov.uk

Date of Publication:  Monday, 17 July 2017

Agenda

Meeting: Planning and Licensing Committee
Date: 25 July 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

To: All members of the Planning and Licensing Committee

The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public.

Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chairman or 
appropriate officer.

1.  Apologies for Absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories*:

a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI);
b) other significant interests (OSI);
c) voluntary announcements of other interests.

3.  Minutes

To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 27 June 2017. 

4.  Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee

To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 4 July 2017.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/


Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 July 2017

5.  Appeals Monitoring Information - 1 October 2016 to 30 June 2017 - 
3rd and 4th Quarter 2016/17 and 1st Quarter 2017/18

6.  Report from the Head of Planning

Report DCL/17/09 sets out the planning application that will be considered 
by the Planning and Licensing Committee.  

*Explanations as to different levels of interest

(a) A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest 
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.  A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the 
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted).

(b) A member with another significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must 
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated.   A 
member who declares an OSI in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and 
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address 
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so.

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).  
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as:

• membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or

• where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or

• where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial 
position.

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item

Page 2



Minutes
Planning and Licensing Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 27 June 2017

Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 
(Chairman), Miss Susie Govett, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Mrs Mary Lawes, Len Laws, Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, 
Dick Pascoe, Paul Peacock and Roger Wilkins (Vice-
Chair)

Apologies for Absence

Officers Present: Kate Clark (Trainee Committee Services Officer), Claire 
Dethier (Development Management Team Leader), Ben 
Geering (Head of Planning), Beth Lennon (Planning 
Officer) and Lisette Patching (Development Manager)

Others Present:

8. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Roger Wilkins declared a voluntary interest with regard to 
Y16/1221/SH as this planning application address falls within his ward.  

9. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 May 2017 were submitted, approved
and signed by the Chairman.

10. Report of the Head of Planning

Report DCL/17/04 sets out the planning applications that were considered by 
the Planning and Licensing Committee.  

1.     Y16/1221/SH   Land Read 2 Willop Close Dymchurch Kent

Erection of 2 two storey dwellings and associated parking.    

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning and Licensing Committee - 27 June 2017

Claire Dethier, Development Management Team Leader, advised that this item 
was originally on the Planning and Licensing agenda for February with the 
recommendation as approval and was withdrawn from the agenda due to late 
comments being received from the Environment Agency.  Following the receipt 
of those comments it became apparent that the sequential test had not been 
carried out correctly with regard to flood risk and subsequently the revised 
recommendation is for refusal.  

Mr J Field, local resident, spoke against the application.
Mr Tim Parrett, spoke on behalf of the agent.  

During discussion of the scheme members raised concerns over the 
bulk/massing of the buildings due to the raised finished floor levels proposed 
although this did not form part of the proposal.

Proposed by Councillor Roger Wilkins
Seconded by Councillor Miss Susie Govett and

Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the reason set out at 
the end of the report, on the grounds of flood risk and that the application 
has failed the sequential test.  

(Voting: For 11; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

2.    Y17/0364/SH    Land adjoining Walnut Tree Cottage Rye Road                 
Brookland

Erection of a detached dwelling (resubmission of application Y16/0704/SH)

Claire Dethier, Development Management Team Leader, advised members that 
this proposal would be eligible for the Government’s New Homes Bonus if 
approved. £1496 year one, £5984 year four, as confirmed by the Council’s 
Chief Accountant.  

She also advised there is an error in paragraph 8.4 of the report (page 37 of the 
agenda) pointing out that this application passes the exceptions test.  

Proposed by Councillor Michael Lyons
Seconded by Councillor Philip Martin and 

Resolved: That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out at 
the end of the report as this is unsustainable development in the 
countryside outside an existing settlement and which would be visually 
intrusive and erode the rural character of the area.  

(Voting: For 9; Against 0; Abstentions 2)

Page 2Page 4



1

Minutes
Licensing Sub-Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 4 July 2017

Present Councillors Len Laws, Michael Lyons and Roger Wilkins

Apologies for Absence None

Officers Present: Arthur Atkins (Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager), Kate Clark (Trainee Committee Services 
Officer), Paul James (Licensing and Compliance Officer), 
David Kelly (Legal Services Manager), Sue Lewis 
(Committee Services Officer) and Briony Williamson 
(Licensing Officer (Caravan Sites))

Others Present:

12. Election of Chairman

Councillor Michael Lyons was elected Chairman for the meeting.

13. Declarations of interest

There were no declarations of interest.

14. Sunny Sands Kiosk - Application for Premise Licence

Report DCL/17/06 sets out the facts for the Licensing Committee to consider in 
determining a premise licence. The licensing committee is the Licensing 
Authority acting in a role formally taken by the Magistrates Court. It is, therefore, 
not appropriate for officers to make additional comments other than in the 
capacity as a Responsible Authority under the legislation of the Licensing Act 
2003. Therefore there are no comments from Legal, Finance or other officers 
included in this report.

The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager presented the report to the 
sub-committee highlighting that there had been no objections to the application 
from the necessary responsible authorities and the application was therefore 
before the sub-committee to determine.

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Sub-Committee - 4 July 2017

2

The sub-committee also took into account evidence from 4 representations that 
had been received regarding the application.

The sub-committee heard evidence from the applicants who answered 
questions from members paying particular attention to the following:

 CCTV is installed internally on the premises;
 There will be a Designated Premise Supervisor on site at all times as is 

practically possible, this is not a legal requirement but the applicants feel 
strongly about this;

 This is a beach site so ID is not always available but the applicants will 
be working as part of the Challenge 25 scheme and are confident that 
they will adhere to the age limit for the purchase of alcohol.

 There is a staff toilet on-site but there is no intention to open this up for 
members of the public during the day as there are facilities in the vicinity. 
They are happy to allow customers to use the facilities in the evening if 
the public toilets have been closed.

Both the officer and applicants were asked to sum up followed by the sub-
committee retiring to consider the application.

Proposed by Councillor Roger Wilkins
Seconded by Councillor Len Laws and

Resolved:
1. To receive and note Report DCL/17/06.
2. To allow the sale of alcohol between the hours of 10.00am and 

20.30pm Monday to Sunday following consideration of the 4 
Licensing Objectives:

 The prevention of crime and disorder.
 Ensuring public safety.
 The prevention of public nuisance.
 The protection of children from harm.

subject to the following conditions:

 CCTV to be installed outside of the licensed premises.
 The supply of alcohol is granted for On Sales only, for 

consumption on the licensed premises.

(Voting: For 3; Against 0; Abstentions 0)

Page 2Page 6



APPEALS MONITORING INFORMATION – 1 Oct 2016 to 30 June 2017 - 3rd and 4th QUARTER 2016/17 and 1st QUARTER 2017/18
Application No: Y15/0583/SH

Site Location: 18 Sea Wall Dymchurch Romney Marsh Kent
Proposal: Erection of a two storey dwelling for use as tourism accommodation following demolition of existing garage.
Officer 
Recommendation:

- Committee
Decision:

- Delegated 
Decision:

Refused

Outcome: Appeal Allowed Date of 
Decision:

18th October 2016 Costs 
Awarded:

No

Application No: Y15/0577/SH

Site Location: 5 Dunes Road Greatstone New Romney Kent
Proposal: Erection of a pitched roof extension to accommodate 2 additional residential flats, together with a rear 3 storey extension and other 

external alterations.
Officer 
Recommendation:

- Committee
Decision:

- Delegated 
Decision:

Refused

Outcome: Appeal Dismissed Date of 
Decision:

20th October 2016 Costs 
Awarded:

No

Application No: Y16/0413/SH

Site Location: 8 Trinity Crescent Folkestone Kent CT20 2ET
Proposal: Extension to the existing roof to create additional living space (Flat E) at roof level.
Officer 
Recommendation:

- Committee
Decision:

- Delegated 
Decision:

Refused

Outcome: Appeal Dismissed Date of 
Decision:

27th October 2016 Costs 
Awarded:

No

Application No: Y14/0989/SH

Site Location: Aston House Cliff Road Hythe Kent
Proposal: Erection of a three storey dwelling with integral garage
Officer 
Recommendation:

- Committee
Decision:

- Delegated 
Decision:

Refused

Outcome: Appeal Dismissed Date of 
Decision:

7th November 2016 Costs 
Awarded:

No

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



Application No: Y16/0560/SH

Site Location: 2 Firs Lane Folkestone Kent CT19 4QE
Proposal: Erection of a two storey side extension to include removal of existing garage/carport.
Officer 
Recommendation:

- Committee
Decision:

- Delegated 
Decision:

Refused

Outcome: Appeal Dismissed Date of 
Decision:

16th January 2017 Costs 
Awarded:

No

Applicatio
[...]
oms and extension of communal lounge and dining facilities, together with new 

vehicular access and associated car parking.
Officer 
Recommendation:

- Committee
Decision:

- Delegated 
Decision:

Refused

Outcome: Appeal Dismissed Date of 
Decision:

20th June 2017 Costs 
Awarded:

No

P
age 10



DCL/17/09

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE

25 July 2017

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF PLANNING ON APPLICATIONS

1. Y14/0850/SH             AIRPORT CAFE ASHFORD ROAD SELLINDGE 
(Page 13)

Retrospective application for change of use to lorry park 
incorporating extension of existing parking area and retention 
of two mobile units for toilet and shower facilities

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



ADDENDUM

Application No: Y14/0850/SH

Location of Site: Airport Cafe Ashford Road Sellindge

Development: Retrospective application for change of use to 
lorry park incorporating extension of existing 
parking area and retention of two mobile units 
for toilet and shower facilities

Applicant: Mr G Morgan
46 Ripley Road
Ashford
Kent

Agent: Mr AJ Scott
Forest House
Malthouse Lane
Warehorne
Ashford
Kent TN26 2EL

Date Received: 28.07.14

Expiry Date: 26.09.14

Committee Date: 25.07.17

Officer Contact: Louise Daniels

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out at the end of the report.

1.0 UPDATE

1.1 This application was originally reported to committee on 14th July 2015 with 
a recommendation for refusal on the following grounds:

1) The surfacing of the parking area is not impermeable and as a result 
any fuel or carried goods spillage resulting from the lorry park could 
result in contamination of ground water or the adjoining watercourse. It 
is not considered that it has been satisfactorily demonstrated that the 
development would not lead to an unacceptable risk of pollution to 
ground water and/or the nearby watercourse. As such the development 
is contrary to saved policy U4 of the Shepway District 
[...]
 the committee resolved:

 That planning permission be deferred for a request to be made to 
the applicant to provide details within one month of measures to 
ensure lorries turn left only out of the site and that all lorries using 
the site pre-book. 

 That the application be reported back to the Planning and Licensing 
Committee to be held in July 2017.

2.0 OTHER RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

2.1 On 25th April 2017 the Planning and Licensing Committee resolved to 
refuse planning permission on the former Otterpool Quarry opposite this 
site for the following application:

Y16/0068/SH - Retrospective planning application for change of use of a 
former quarry site to a temporary secure 24-hour lorry park with associated 
facilities for a period of 24 months. 

1. The use of the application site as a temporary lorry park is 
considered to be unacceptable on grounds of highway safety 
concerns associated with the continued unlawful operation of the 
access to and from the site and in particular from data obtained from 

Page 14



a CCTV survey of the site showing manoeuvres of lorries across the 
A20 between the lorry park and the Airport Cafe opposite, causing a 
significant highway safety hazard to oncoming traffic especially 
during hours of darkness. As such, the development is contrary to 
policies TR9 and TR11 of the Shepway Local Plan Review 2013 and 
Paragraph 32 of the National Planning Policy Framework.

2. In the absence of any relevant and up to date surveys, it has not 
been demonstrated that the lorry park use would minimise its impact 
on biodiversity and protected species and their habitats in particular 
within the site and surrounding area and whether the continuing use 
of the lorry park is currently impacting adversely on biodiversity and 
protected species and their habitats. As such, the application fails to 
comply with central government planning policy as set out in section 
11 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012 and Circular 
06/20
[...]
station and control building, 
associated hardstandings, an improved access junction, 
connecting internal access tracks and water crossings and 
other related infrastructure, being accompanied by an 
Environmental Statement.

Mrs B Paine, member of the public, to speak against the application
Representative of Lydd Town Council, to speak on the application

3.  Y14/0850/SH AIRPORT CAFE ASHFORD ROAD SELLINDGE KENT
(Page 152)

Retrospective application for a change of use to lorry park 
incorporating extension of existing parking area; and retention 
of two mobile units for toilet and shower facilities.

Representative of Sellindge Parish Council, to speak on application

4.  Y15/0094/SH NICKOLLS QUARRY DYMCHURCH ROAD  HYTHE KENT
(Page 173)

Section 73 application to remove condition 12 and vary 
condition 57 of outline planning permission Y06/1079/SH 
(mixed use development) - removal of condition 12 to enable 
development to take place without the construction of a 
pumping station at Grand Redoubt; and variation of condition 

Page 43



2

57 in relation to the provision of offsite highway improvement 
works.

Mr S Mellor, applicant’s agent, to speak in support of the application

________________________________________________________

THE SCHEDULE WILL RESUME IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER:

5.  Y15/0248/SH 3 THE FAIRWAY LITTLESTONE NEW ROMNEY KENT
(Page 186)

Erection of a two storey attached dwelling

________________________________________________________

1.   Y11/0137/SH LAND ADJOINING SIR JOHN MOORE BARRACKS 
(Page 9) MILITARY ROAD SANDGATE KENT

Additional information received from the applicant

 Removal of 40 of 1000 trees is less than ½ of 1% of the total (woodland 
management would ensure replanting of more than the number that are 
removed,   and these would be of a more suitable type).

  In 6.23 you mention the overall site area, and this could suggest that the 
enabling development takes up 10% of the entire area….

 1.14 – small point, the water tank 
[...]
units unless 
connected to the electrical points. 
                   
Reason:  In the interest of the residential amenities of local occupiers, to control 
noise pollution and to allow HGV refrigerated lorries to operate refrigeration units in 
accordance with policy SD1 of the Shepway District Local Plan Review.

10. All engines shall be switched off while the lorries are parked

Reason: In the interest of the residential amenities of local occupiers and to control 
noise pollution in accordance with policy SD1 of the Shepway District Local Plan 
Review.

Page 64



13. No more than 15 lorries shall be parked within the site the subject of this 
application at any one time and lorries shall only be parked in marked bays.
          
Reason: In order to ensure adequate room for manoeuvring of lorries in the interests 
of highway safety.

16. Details of measures to ensure lorries turn left out the site shall be submitted to 
the local planning authority for approval within 1 month of the date of this decision 
notice and the approved measures shall be installed within 1 month of them being 
approved by the Local Planning Authority.
         
Reason: In order to direct lorries away from Sellindge village in the interests of the 
amenities of local residents

2. Y17/0231/SH MEMORIAL GARDEN ADJACENT BREWERY TAP
(Page 47)

A letter has been received 25/05/17 from the University for the Creative Arts at 
Canterbury (UCA).  Summary of comments:

The site is currently used by students at the UCA to support the development 
of temporary outdoor artworks.  The garden/exhibition space was developed 
as a temporary space designed by architecture students at the UCA to tidy-up 
the remains of the beer garden left over from the pub use.  Reference to the 
memorial garden is slightly misleading as it is not used in memorial, but as an 
extension of the teaching/exhibition space within the Brewery Tap building.  
The garden was to be removed after the 2017 Triennial.

5. Y15/1210/S
[...]
nd adjoining Hotel Burstin 
as shown on the Proposals Map.

FTC11 - Criteria for the redevelopment of the Stade (East) site, as 
shown on the Proposals Map.

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



SHEPWAY DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE – 25  JULY 2017

Declarations of Lobbying

Members of the Committee are asked to indicate if they have been lobbied, 
and if so, how they have been (i.e. letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect of the 
planning applications below: 

Application No: Type of Lobbying

.........................

.........................

.........................

.........................

.........................

.........................

.........................

.........................

SIGNED: ................................................

When completed, please return this form to the Committee 
Administrator prior to the meeting.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes

	5 Appeals Monitoring Information - 1 October 2016 to 30 June 2017 - 3rd and 4th Quarter 2016/17 and 1st Quarter 2017/18
	6 Report from the Head of Planning
	14-850 - Airport Cafe Addendum FINAL
	14-0850- Airport Cafe Appendix 1 FINAL
	1.2 -  14-0850-Airport Cafe Appendix 2 FINAL
	1.3 -  14-850 - Airport Cafe Appendix 3 FINAL
	Airport Cafe - Appendix 4 cc
	Development Policies 2013 onwards
	Lobbying Form




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

Planning and Licensing Committee
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, Folkestone

Date Tuesday, 25 July 2017

Present Councillors Alan Ewart-James, Clive Goddard 
(Chairman), Miss Susie Govett, Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, 
Mrs Mary Lawes, Len Laws, Michael Lyons, Philip Martin, 
Dick Pascoe, Paul Peacock and Roger Wilkins (Vice-
Chair)

Apologies for Absence

Officers Present: Kate Clark (Trainee Committee Services Officer), Ben 
Geering (Head of Planning) and Lisette Patching 
(Development Manager)

Others Present:

11. Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

12. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017 were submitted, approved 
and signed by the Chairman.  

13. Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2017 were submitted, approved and 
signed by the Chairman.  

14. Appeals Monitoring Information - 1 October 2016 to 30 June 2017 - 3rd and 
4th Quarter 2016/17 and 1st Quarter 2017/18

Members noted the appeals monitoring information – 1 October 2016 to 30 
June 2017, 3rd and 4th Quarter 2016/17 and 1st Quarter 2017/18.  



Planning and Licensing Committee - 25 July 2017

15. Report from the Head of Planning

DCL/17/09 sets out the planning application that was considered by the 
Planning and Licensing Committee.  

1.   Y14/0850/SH    Airport Cafe Ashford Road Sellindge

Retrospective application for change of use to lorry park incorporating extension 
of existing parking area and retention of two mobile units for toilet and shower 
facilities.  

Lisette Patching, Development Management Manager, reminded members that 
this application was brought to the Committee in May 2017 it was resolved to 
defer consideration for a request to be made to the applicant to provide details 
of measures to ensure lorries turn left out of the site and that all lorries pre 
book. Members were also advised of comments received from the applicant’s 
agent in relation to the proposed conditions. 

Linda Hedley, Sellindge Parish Council,  spoke on the application.
Mr A J Scott, applicant’s agent, spoke on the application.  

Proposed by Councillor Roger Wilkins 
Seconded by Councillor Clive Goddard and 

RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the amended 
conditions set out at the end of the report and with delegated authority 
given to the Head of Planning to amend the conditions in respect of the 
timing of the required works. 

(Voting: For 6; Against 2, Abstentions 3)


